
GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 
Civil Division (CIV) 

 
FY 2014 Budget Request At A Glance 

 FY 2012 Enacted: $283.1 million (1,420 positions; 1,020 attorneys) 

 Current Services Adjustments: +$5.6 million 

 Program Changes: +$8.6 million 

 FY 2014 Budget Request: $297.3 million (1,471 positions; 1,052 attorneys) 

 Change From FY 2012 Enacted: +$14.2 million (+5.0%) (+51 positions; +32 attorneys) 

 
 

Mission:  
  
The United States is party to about 50,000 lawsuits each 
year, representing some 200 client agencies. The vast 
majority involve lawsuits against the United States. Many 
suits challenge the constitutionality of statutes and policies. 
Most cases involve monetary disputes associated with 
government contracts or tort allegations. In 2012, some $90 
billion was at issue. By thwarting exaggerated claims, CIV’s 
work avoided treasury payouts of about $30 billion in 2012. 
Additionally, CIV generates revenue for government 
agencies, entitlement programs such as Medicare, and the 
General Fund by penalizing fraud, waste, and violations of 
consumer protection laws. In FY 2012, CIV recovered over 
$6 billion and returned $47 for each $1 spent. Most notable is 
CIV’s commitment to recovering money lost to financial fraud 
and misconduct leading up to and during the 2008 economic 
crisis. Lastly, CIV administers the Vaccine Injury 
Compensation Program, the Radiation Exposure 
Compensation Program, and the September 11th Victim 
Compensation Fund.  
 
Resources:  
   
The FY 2014 budget request for CIV totals $297.3 million, 
which is a 5.0% increase over the FY 2012 Enacted. 
 

Organization:  
 
The CIV Assistant Attorney General is appointed by the 
President and confirmed by the Senate. The Division is 
composed of six litigating branches and an administrative 
office. The Commercial Litigation Branch defends claims 
associated with government transactions and recovers 
money owed to Medicare, the military, government programs, 
and the U.S. treasury. The Federal Programs Branch 
defends the constitutionality of laws, regulations, and policies 
of the Government. The Office of Immigration Litigation 
represents the United States in immigration matters, such as 
removal actions and denaturalization. The Torts Branch 
handles a variety of defensive matters such as aviation and 
environmental issues, and is home to one of the 
Government’s largest affirmative cases – Deepwater 
Horizon. The Appellate Staff represents the United States in 
federal circuit courts. The Consumer Protection Branch 
enforces laws to protect the public’s health and safety. A core 
function is to vigorously enforce laws governing the financial 
sector and expose fraud that has hurt millions of Americans.   
 
Personnel:  
 
The CIV's direct positions for FY 2014 total 1,471 positions. 
CIV's FY 2014 request includes an increase of 51 positions 
over the FY 2012 Enacted of 1,420 direct positions. 
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FY 2014 Strategy: 
 
The Civil Division’s role is two-fold:  it must represent 
diverse government agencies while establishing legal 
precedents that best serve the Government as a whole.  
First, CIV defends the Federal Government to avoid 
payment of unmerited monetary claims. Defensive 
litigation, which represents almost 90 percent of the 
Division’s work, reflects the diversity of government 
activities. CIV defends challenges to federal statutes, 
regulations, and policies in areas such as national security 
and entitlement programs.  Additionally, CIV handles 
cases involving some of the Nation’s most sensitive 
national security, immigration, and counterterrorism 
matters, including the Guantanamo Bay detainee habeas 
cases and challenges to foreign terrorist organizations. 
 
Suits handled by CIV tend to be massive by any standard, 
requiring dedicated teams of attorneys and contract support 
for acquiring and computerizing evidence that may prove 
pivotal to prevailing in court.  One of its largest cases 
involves matters related to the Deepwater Horizon 
explosion and oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico. CIV attorneys 
are working to recover billions of dollars in government 
response costs and to assess and pursue damages. CIV 
also represents the Government in the massive nearly $60 
billion lawsuit filed by AIG alleging that the Government’s 
role during the recent financial crisis constitutes an 
unconstitutional taking. Most recently, Civil filed a lawsuit 
against Standard & Poor’s for its fraudulent credit-rating 
practices that led to the financial crisis. 
 
Because nearly 90% of CIV’s cases are defensive, the 
Division has little control over its workload.  It must 
respond to court mandates and production deadlines or 
bear unfavorable settlement agreements and court rulings.  
CIV strives to protect its two most important resources that 
have contributed to record successes in and out of court – 
its dedicated and highly-skilled workforce and its litigation 
support services.  To preserve its staffing and access to 
information technology, CIV has drastically reduced 
spending elsewhere, including travel, consultants, printing, 
supplies, publications, performance awards, overtime pay, 
and utilities. Additionally, CIV’s participation in the 
Residential Mortgage Backed Securities Working Group 
and Financial Fraud Enforcement Task Force enables fraud 
attorneys to utilize shared resources to better investigate 
mortgage and financial fraud resulting from misconduct 
leading up to and during the 2008 financial crisis.   
 
Civil Division’s program increases are proposed with the 
overarching goal of improving efficiency and concentrating 
resources on top priorities.   
 

FY 2014 Program Changes: 
 
Financial and Mortgage Fraud: $7.0 million and 51 
positions (32 attorneys) 
This enhancement will boost CIV’s efforts to combat fraud 
that goes to the very heart of the recent financial crisis. 
Funding this request will add muscle to its affirmative efforts 
to recover billions of dollars for federal coffers each year and 
reduce the nation’s debt. When announcing the Division’s 
lawsuit against the ratings firm Standard and Poor’s, the 
Attorney General noted that resources for civil fraud 
enforcement are essential to hold accountable those who 
contributed to the worst economic crisis in recent history. In 
addition to recovering billions of dollars for the FDIC, CIV will 
also use the additional resources to provide justice for 
consumers who fell victim to unscrupulous mortgage fraud, 
debt relief, and other types of scams responsible for crippling 
many sectors of the economy today. The FY 2013 
President’s Budget included this request; the FY 2014 
President’s Budget includes the same request in the same 
amount.  The FY 2014 current services for this initiative are 
56 positions (46 attorneys) and $16.3 million. 
 
Attorney Productivity Initiative: $1.6 million and 0 
positions 
The CIV goes head to head with the leading law firms in the 
Nation. Top law firms provide their attorneys with ample 
support resources so that they may focus their efforts on 
devising and implementing litigation strategies. For many, the 
ratio of support staff (including paralegals and secretaries) to 
attorneys is one support staffer for every one attorney. In 
contrast, the CIV has one secretary for every 7.5 attorneys 
and one paralegal for every six attorneys. This imbalance is 
inefficient and puts CIV at a distinct disadvantage when 
opposing blue chip firms in complex cases that often involve 
billions of dollars in claims. 
 
This program increase is sought to promote attorney 
productivity by increasing the number of support personnel to 
assist with fact discovery, exhibit preparation, privilege 
review, database maintenance, and other support activities 
intrinsic to successful litigation. Absent this increase, 
attorneys will spend a significant amount of their time on 
paralegal and clerical tasks – diverting much needed 
resources from substantive legal work and endangering 
attorneys' legal representation in court and at the settlement 
table. This enhancement will provide funding to fill 17 
positions that are currently vacant.  Since the funding will fill 
vacant positions, no new positions are shown.  The FY 2014 
current services for this initiative are 278 positions (0 
attorneys) and $37.9 million.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Civil Division 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 
 Civil Division 
 Pos FTE** Amount 

2012 Enacted 1,420 1,326 283,103 
    
2013 Continuing Resolution* 1,420 1,233 284,836 
    
2014 Request 1,471 1,259 297,313 
Change 2014 from 2012 Enacted 51 -67 14,210 
Technical Adjustments    
     Adjustment - 2013 CR 0.612% 0 0 -1,733 
Total Technical Adjustments 0 0 -1,733 
Base Adjustments    
     ATB Transfers  0 0 1,350 
     Pay & Benefits 0 0 2,818 
     Domestic Rent & Facilities 0 0 1,370 
     Other Adjustments 0 0 86 
     Foreign Expenses 0 0 -14 
Total Base Adjustments 0 0 5,610 
2014 Current Services 1,420 1,233 288,713 
Program Changes    
Increases:    
     Attorney Productivity Initiative 0 0 1,600 
     Financial and Mortgage Fraud 51 26 7,000 
Subtotal, Program Increases 51 26 8,600 
Decreases:    
Subtotal, Program Decreases 0 0 0 
Total Program Changes 51 26 8,600 
2014 Request 1,471 1,259 297,313 
* The Continuing Resolution includes the 0.612% funding above current rate, provided by P.L. 112-175, sec. 101 (c).   
** The FTE for FY 2012 is actual and for FY 2013 and FY 2014 are estimates. 



 
Civil Division 

(Dollars in Thousands) 
 

  2012 Enacted  2014 Current Services 
Comparison by activity and program  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount 

              
 Legal Representation  1,420  1,326  283,103  1,420  1,233  288,713 

              
 Total  1,420  1,326  283,103  1,420  1,233  288,713 
              

 Reimbursable FTE  0  112  0  0  124  0 
              
 Grand Total  1,420  1,438  283,103  1,420  1,357  288,713 

 
  2014 Total Program Changes  2014 Request 

Comparison by activity and program  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount 
              

 Legal Representation  51  26  8,600  1,471  1,259  297,313 
              
 Total  51  26  8,600  1,471  1,259  297,313 
              

 Reimbursable FTE  0  0  0  0  124  0 
              
 Grand Total  51  26  8,600  1,471  1,383  297,313 

 
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


